

**No. 141, Original**

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,**

**Defendants.**

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**THE STATE OF TEXAS'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE OF COLORADO AND  
AMICI'S BRIEFS REGARDING THE PARTIES' MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Stuart L. Somach, Esq.\*  
Andrew M. Hitchings, Esq.  
Robert B. Hoffman, Esq.  
Francis M. Goldsberry II, Esq.  
Theresa C. Barfield, Esq.  
Sarah A. Klahn, Esq.  
Brittany K. Johnson, Esq.  
Richard S. Deitchman, Esq.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
[ssomach@somachlaw.com](mailto:ssomach@somachlaw.com)

*\*Counsel of Record*

February 5, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. The State of Colorado.....	1
B. New Mexico Amici .....	2
II. TEXAS’S RESPONSE TO COLORADO .....	2
A. Colorado’s Compact Interpretation Arguments are at Odds with the Compact .....	2
B. Colorado’s Reliance on <i>City of El Paso</i> is for the Wrong Proposition.....	4
C. No State Has an Unlimited Ability to Consume Water Under the Compact Because of the 1938 Condition .....	5
D. Colorado’s Coy Musings on the Compact are Not Helpful to Resolving Issues in this Litigation and Should be Rejected .....	6
E. The Compact is Superior to All State-Based Water Rights and Does not Have a Prior Appropriative “Priority Date” .....	6
F. Colorado Misses the Point of Texas’s Demands that New Mexico Groundwater Pumping be Curtailed to Protect Texas’s Apportionment.....	7
G. The Colorado River Compact Does Not Inform Interpretation of the Rio Grande Compact in the Manner Suggested by Colorado .....	12
III. RESPONSE TO AMICI ARGUMENTS .....	13
A. The Status of the Rio Grande Reclamation Project in this Litigation .....	13
B. New Mexico Amici Parroting of New Mexico Positions.....	17
C. Recycled State Law Primacy Arguments .....	17
D. Depletions.....	18
E. Pumping Texas Groundwater .....	19
F. The Middle Rio Grande.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alamosa-La Jara Water Users Prot. Ass’n v. Gould (In re Rules &amp; Regulations Governing Use, Control, &amp; Prot. of Water Rights, etc.)</i> , 674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1983) .....	7, 10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	12
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	4, 5
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	4, 7, 16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	20
<i>In re Office of the State Engineer’s Approval of the Plan of Water Mgmt. v. Special Improvement Dist. No. 1 of the Rio Grande Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 270 P.3d 927 (Colo. 2011) .....	11
<i>Simpson v. Cotton Creek Circles, LLC</i> , 181 P.2d 252 (Colo. 2008) .....	11
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013) .....	8, 16
<i>Texas and New Mexico v. Colorado</i> , 389 U.S. 1000 (1967) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Act of February 25, 1905, Pub. L. No. 58-104, 33 Stat. 814, 58 Cong. ch. 798 .....	14
McCarran Amendment, Act of July 10, 1952, ch. 651, title II, § 208(a)-(c), 66 Stat. 560 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 666) .....	17
Reclamation Act of 1902, Section 8, Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, § 8, 32 Stat. 390 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 372 and § 383).....	13, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
30(b)(6)..... 8, 20

**Other Authorities**

Dep't of Interior, Record of Decision: Colorado River Interim Guidelines  
for Lower Basin Shortages and the Coordinated Operations for Lake Power  
and Lake Mead, 24-25 (Dec. 2007),  
<https://www.usbr.gov/lc/region/programs/strategies/RecordofDecision.pdf> ..... 13
